HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT

WEEKLY CRIME REPORT
November 5, 2024

Activities reported October 28, 2024, through November 3, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS
Section IlI: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT
Section IIl:  ARRESTS

Section IV:  TRAFFIC

Public Information Office
Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist
397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170
Telephone: (703) 435-6828
Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov
(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)

r@) f' Follow us on

Herndon

HERNMDON POLICE DEPARTMENT



http://www.herndon-va.gov/
http://www.instagram.com/herndonpolice

SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Burglary-Commercial 10/31/2024 400-blk Elden St 2024-04405

At 12:45 AM on Thursday, October 31, 2024, the business’s alarm company informed the owner of an alert within the
business. When the owner arrived on the scene, he observed an unknown number of subjects in the store who ran off
when they saw the owner pull up. Officers were called and responded to the scene. After doing a sweep of the business,
no individuals were located inside. The business initially appeared to be secure, but it was later determined that subjects
appeared to have entered the front and rear doors of the business with some amount of force. Further investigation found
there was a hole cut through the common wall connecting this business and the business next door. It is unknown if the

subjects utilized the hole. An undisclosed amount of merchandise was stolen. A Fairfax County Police Department K9
Unit was called to track the suspects. FCPD’s Fairfax 1 helicopter was also deployed to assist in the search. The
investigation is ongoing.
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SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK STREET

10/31/24 1:11 2024-04405 BURGLARY-COMMERCIAL 400 ELDEN ST
10/31/24 22:22 2024-04416 ASSAULT 700 VAN BURENST
11/1/24 18:35 2024-04427 LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING 600 ELDEN ST

11/2/24 15:41 2024-04438 INTIMIDATION/THREATS 1100 ARTIC QUILL RD
11/2/24 21:34 2024-04443 OBTAIN MONEY BY FALE PRETENSES 1100 FLOYD PL

11/3/24 2:23 2024-04448 DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 100 HERNDON PKWY
DULLES

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK STREET

10/28/24 7:59 2024-04367 LARCENY FROM BUILDING 1100 HERNDON PKWY
10/28/24 10:49 2024-04369 TRESPASSING 1000 ELDENST
10/28/24 12:57 2024-04370 CREDIT CARD THEFT 400 ELDEN ST
10/29/24 18:10 2024-04386 TRESPASS-BANNED 1200 ELDEN ST
10/30/24 16:25 2024-04398 TRESPASS-BANNED 600 DULLES PARK CT
11/1/24 2:34 2024-04417 AGGRAVATED MALICIOUS WOUNDING 1100 ELDEN ST

11/1/24 11:55 2024-04422 LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING 1200 ELDEN ST

11/2/24 0:25 2024-04431 ASSAULT 1100 ELDENST

11/2/24 1:01 2024-04432 DRUNKENNESS 1100 ELDEN ST

11/2/24 17:47 2024-04440 TRESPASS-BANNED 400 ELDEN ST

11/3/24 16:12 2024-04450 NARCOTICS VIOLATION 1100 ELDEN ST

11/3/24 23:04 2024-04452 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY 1100 CYPRESS TREE PL
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METRO
DATE
10/29/24 21:01
10/30/24 7:00
10/30/24 8:44
10/30/24 12:14
10/30/24 14:08
10/30/24 16:26
11/1/24 17:00
11/2/24 9:25
11/2/24 21:50
11/3/24 1:19

WORLDGATE

DATE
10/28/24 9:07
10/28/24 23:17
10/29/24 12:05
10/31/24 7:40
10/31/24 21:13
11/1/24 9:42
11/1/24 15:05
11/1/24 20:31
11/2/24 22:10

CASE

2024-04389
2024-04390
2024-04391
2024-04394
2024-04395
2024-04400
2024-04433
2024-04435
2024-04442
2024-04446

CASE

2024-04368
2024-04375
2024-04382
2024-04406
2024-04411
2024-04418
2024-04426
2024-04429
2024-04444

OFFENSE

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
LARCENY FROM VEHICLE
VEHICLE TAMPERING
VEHICLE TAMPERING

OBTAIN MONEY BY FALE PRETENSES
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT

SEX OFFENSES
LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING
TRESPASS-BANNED

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED

OFFENSE

LARCENY OF VEHICLE PARTS
INTIMIDATION/THREATS

OBTAIN MONEY BY FALE PRETENSES
LARCENY-ALL OTHER

WEAPONS LAW VIOLATION
LARCENY FROM VEHICLE

VEHICLE TAMPERING

LARCENY-ALL OTHER

ASSAULT
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BLK

400
300
500
500
200
1300
400
700
300

BLK
1300
2100
500
600
900
2200
2100
2100
700

STREET

ELDEN ST/FERNDALE AVE
WOODGROVE CT
COPPERFIELD LN
HUNT WAY LN
ELDEN ST

VAN BUREN ST
SPRINGTIDE PL
ELDEN ST

VAN BUREN ST
ELDEN ST

STREET

APRIL WAY
WORDSWORTH CT
DAKOTA DR
SPRING ST
BARTON OAKS PL
WESTCOURT LN
RAVEN TOWER CT
WILKES CT
PALMER DR




SECTION Ill: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

NAME

OWEN, GABRIEL

OWEN, GABRIEL

OWEN, GABRIEL

ASCENSIO LEIVA, WILFREDO
MORALES HERNANDEZ, SALVADOR
ASCENSIO LEIVA, WILFREDO
HUNTER, EDWARD
HUNTER, EDWARD

CRUZ MARTINEZ, IVAN
RIVERA TOBER, MARTHA
RIVERA TOBER, MARTHA
CRUZ MARTINEZ, IVAN
CRUZ MARTINEZ, IVAN
WHARTON, LARRY JR
HOLMES, JAMIE

OLSUIN, GABRIEL

OLSUIN, GABRIEL
CHAVARRIA CALLES, KARLA
ALBERTO HERNANDEZ, FRANKLIN

DATE CASE OFFENSE

10/28/24 202404365 TRESPASSING, M

10/28/24 202404365 SHOPLIFTING, M

10/28/24 202404365 DRUNKENESS, M

10/28/24 202404369 TRESPASSING, M

10/30/24 202404389  DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M

10/28/24 202404105 TRESPASSING, M

11/01/24 202404416  ASSAULT, M

11/01/24 202404416 DRUNKENESS, M

11/01/24 202404427 LARCENY, M

11/03/24 202404446  DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M

11/03/24 202404446 FALSEID TO LE, M

11/02/24 202404432 DRUNKENESS, M

11/02/24 202404429 LARCENY, M

11/03/24 202404448 DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M

11/02/24 202404439 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY

10/30/24 202401457  ASSAULT, M

10/30/24 202401457 DAMAGE PHONE LINE, M

11/03/24 202404318 TRESPASSING, M

10/31/24 202404331 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY
SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI1/Driving While Intoxicated 3

No Operators License 10

Driving on Revoked License 6

Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone 17

All Other Traffic Summons 87

Traffic Crashes

There were 17 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.
*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define “reportable crashes” as accidents resulting in $1,500 property damage and/or injury.
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AGE
47
47
47
38
46
38
43
43
22
31
31
22
22
40
37
31
31
22
25




