HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT



WEEKLY CRIME REPORT

November 5, 2024

Activities reported October 28, 2024, through November 3, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Section II: <u>INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT</u>

Section III: ARRESTS
Section IV: TRAFFIC

Public Information Office

Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist 397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170 Telephone: (703) 435-6828

Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

all: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov Website: www.herndon-va.gov

(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)









SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Burglary-Commercial 10/31/2024 400-blk Elden St 2024-04405

At 12:45 AM on Thursday, October 31, 2024, the business's alarm company informed the owner of an alert within the business. When the owner arrived on the scene, he observed an unknown number of subjects in the store who ran off when they saw the owner pull up. Officers were called and responded to the scene. After doing a sweep of the business, no individuals were located inside. The business initially appeared to be secure, but it was later determined that subjects appeared to have entered the front and rear doors of the business with some amount of force. Further investigation found there was a hole cut through the common wall connecting this business and the business next door. It is unknown if the subjects utilized the hole. An undisclosed amount of merchandise was stolen. A Fairfax County Police Department K9 Unit was called to track the suspects. FCPD's Fairfax 1 helicopter was also deployed to assist in the search. The investigation is ongoing.

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS

DRANESVILLE

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
10/31/24 1:11	2024-04405	BURGLARY-COMMERCIAL	400	ELDEN ST
10/31/24 22:22	2024-04416	ASSAULT	700	VAN BUREN ST
11/1/24 18:35	2024-04427	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	600	ELDEN ST
11/2/24 15:41	2024-04438	INTIMIDATION/THREATS	1100	ARTIC QUILL RD
11/2/24 21:34	2024-04443	OBTAIN MONEY BY FALE PRETENSES	1100	FLOYD PL
11/3/24 2:23	2024-04448	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	100	HERNDON PKWY

DULLES				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
10/28/24 7:59	2024-04367	LARCENY FROM BUILDING	1100	HERNDON PKWY
10/28/24 10:49	2024-04369	TRESPASSING	1000	ELDEN ST
10/28/24 12:57	2024-04370	CREDIT CARD THEFT	400	ELDEN ST
10/29/24 18:10	2024-04386	TRESPASS-BANNED	1200	ELDEN ST
10/30/24 16:25	2024-04398	TRESPASS-BANNED	600	DULLES PARK CT
11/1/24 2:34	2024-04417	AGGRAVATED MALICIOUS WOUNDING	1100	ELDEN ST
11/1/24 11:55	2024-04422	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	1200	ELDEN ST
11/2/24 0:25	2024-04431	ASSAULT	1100	ELDEN ST
11/2/24 1:01	2024-04432	DRUNKENNESS	1100	ELDEN ST
11/2/24 17:47	2024-04440	TRESPASS-BANNED	400	ELDEN ST
11/3/24 16:12	2024-04450	NARCOTICS VIOLATION	1100	ELDEN ST
11/3/24 23:04	2024-04452	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	1100	CYPRESS TREE PL



METRO				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
10/29/24 21:01	2024-04389	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED		ELDEN ST/FERNDALE AVE
10/30/24 7:00	2024-04390	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	400	WOODGROVE CT
10/30/24 8:44	2024-04391	VEHICLE TAMPERING	300	COPPERFIELD LN
10/30/24 12:14	2024-04394	VEHICLE TAMPERING	500	HUNT WAY LN
10/30/24 14:08	2024-04395	OBTAIN MONEY BY FALE PRETENSES	500	ELDEN ST
10/30/24 16:26	2024-04400	MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT	200	VAN BUREN ST
11/1/24 17:00	2024-04433	SEX OFFENSES	1300	SPRINGTIDE PL
11/2/24 9:25	2024-04435	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	400	ELDEN ST
11/2/24 21:50	2024-04442	TRESPASS-BANNED	700	VAN BUREN ST
11/3/24 1:19	2024-04446	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	300	ELDEN ST
WORLDGATE				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
10/28/24 9:07	2024-04368	LARCENY OF VEHICLE PARTS	1300	APRIL WAY
10/28/24 23:17	2024-04375	INTIMIDATION/THREATS	2100	WORDSWORTH CT
10/29/24 12:05	2024-04382	OBTAIN MONEY BY FALE PRETENSES	500	DAKOTA DR
10/31/24 7:40	2024-04406	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	600	SPRING ST
10/31/24 21:13	2024-04411	WEAPONS LAW VIOLATION	900	BARTON OAKS PL
11/1/24 9:42	2024-04418	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	2200	WESTCOURT LN
11/1/24 15:05	2024-04426	VEHICLE TAMPERING	2100	RAVEN TOWER CT
11/1/24 20:31	2024-04429	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	2100	WILKES CT
11/2/24 22:10	2024-04444	ASSAULT	700	PALMER DR



SECTION III: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

		· ·	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	NAME	AGE
10/28/24	202404365	TRESPASSING, M	OWEN, GABRIEL	47
10/28/24	202404365	SHOPLIFTING, M	OWEN, GABRIEL	47
10/28/24	202404365	DRUNKENESS, M	OWEN, GABRIEL	47
10/28/24	202404369	TRESPASSING, M	ASCENSIO LEIVA, WILFREDO	38
10/30/24	202404389	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	MORALES HERNANDEZ, SALVADOR	46
10/28/24	202404105	TRESPASSING, M	ASCENSIO LEIVA, WILFREDO	38
11/01/24	202404416	ASSAULT, M	HUNTER, EDWARD	43
11/01/24	202404416	DRUNKENESS, M	HUNTER, EDWARD	43
11/01/24	202404427	LARCENY, M	CRUZ MARTINEZ, IVAN	22
11/03/24	202404446	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	RIVERA TOBER, MARTHA	31
11/03/24	202404446	FALSE ID TO LE, M	RIVERA TOBER, MARTHA	31
11/02/24	202404432	DRUNKENESS, M	CRUZ MARTINEZ, IVAN	22
11/02/24	202404429	LARCENY, M	CRUZ MARTINEZ, IVAN	22
11/03/24	202404448	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	WHARTON, LARRY JR	40
11/02/24	202404439	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	HOLMES, JAMIE	37
10/30/24	202401457	ASSAULT, M	OLSUIN, GABRIEL	31
10/30/24	202401457	DAMAGE PHONE LINE, M	OLSUIN, GABRIEL	31
11/03/24	202404318	TRESPASSING, M	CHAVARRIA CALLES, KARLA	22
10/31/24	202404331	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	ALBERTO HERNANDEZ, FRANKLIN	25

SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI/Driving While Intoxicated	3
No Operators License	10
Driving on Revoked License	6
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone	17
All Other Traffic Summons	87

<u>Traffic Crashes</u>
There were 17 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.

*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define "reportable crashes" as accidents resulting in \$1,500 property damage and/or injury.

